Restatements were made in Fund 0650 for ($18,142.10), Fund
0651 for ($17,950.00), Fund 0653 for $21,817.65, Fund 0656 for

($25,641.51), Fund 0660 for ($1,443.77) and Fund 0661 for
($16,815.49) related to prior period adjustments to retainage
payable balances.  Furniture and Equipment balances and related
accumulated depreciation balances were adjusted $28,168.76
and ($670.68), respectively, for assets not previously recorded in
Fund 0653.  Adjustments to Buildings were made to Fund 0654
for $871.57.  A restatement was made to accounts payable in
Fund 0660 for $249.09.

A restatement of $29,145.97 was made in Fund 0590 to correct
principal and unapplied receipts balances.

A restatement of $355,952.55 was made in Fund 0571 to correct
the prior period State Street Investment balances.

Restatement adjustments were made between Fund 0383 and
Fund 0384 to correct prior period Principal and Unapplied Receipt
balances for $150,950.63 and ($150,950.63), respectively.

Table 19
RESTATEMENT TO FUND BALANCE AND NET POSITION

September 1, 2021,
As Previously Reported Restatements

September 1, 2021,
As Restated

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Major Funds:
  General Fund (300,772,829.88) (117,503.46) (300,890,333.34)
  Permanent School Fund (8,765,027,043.36) (398,063.32) (8,765,425,106.68)

  Total Major Funds (9,065,799,873.24) (515,566.78) (9,066,315,440.02)

Nonmajor Funds:
  Special Revenue Funds (1,327,241.39) (138,837.70) (1,466,079.09)

  Total Nonmajor Funds (1,327,241.39) (138,837.70) (1,466,079.09)

Governmental Activities Adjustments:
  Capital Assets (64,313,074.95) 120,227.13 (64,192,847.82)
  Long-Term Liabilities 8,080,662.85 0.00 8,080,662.85

  Total Governmental Act. Adj. (56,232,412.10) 120,227.13 (56,112,184.97)

  Total Governmental Activities (9,123,359,526.73) (534,177.35) (9,123,893,704.08)

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES

Nonmajor Funds:
  Enterprise Funds (793,657,167.97) 243,014.84 (793,414,153.13)

  Total Nonmajor Funds (793,657,167.97) 243,014.84 (793,414,153.13)

  Total Business Type Activities (793,657,167.97) 243,014.84 (793,414,153.13)

COMPONENT UNITS

  Discretely Presented Component Units 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total Component Units 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total Component Units 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REPORTING ENTITY (9,917,016,694.70) (291,162.51) (9,917,307,857.21)

UNAUDITED
Texas General Land Office and Veterans' Land Board

64 | Annual Financial Report

Note 15
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

SIGNIFICANT COMMITMENTS

ARBITRAGE REBATE PAYABLE
Earnings on proceeds of the VLB’s tax-exempt bonds are subject
to provisions of §148(g)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986,
as amended, pertaining to the rebate of certain profits realized
through the investment of bond proceeds. Any rebate liability is
payable five years after the date of issuance of each bond issue
subject to the provisions and after each subsequent five-year
period thereafter. As of August 31, 2022, there is no outstanding